Journal of the Korean Crystal Growth and Crystal Technology
Vol. 26, No. 3 (2016) 101-108
p-ISSN 1225-1429
e-ISSN 2234-5078
Strength and sulfuric acid resistance properties of cement mortar contain-
ing copper slag
Chang Woo Hong, Jung-Il Lee* and Jeong Ho Ryu*

Classification CS grading type CS contents (%) W/C (%) Test items
OPC - 0
50
- Flow
- Air content
- Compressive strength
- Flexural strength
- Pore size distribution
- Chemical resistance
- Flow
- Air content
- Compressive strength
- Flexural strength
- Pore size distribution
- Chemical resistance
CS-A-20 A 20
CS-A-40 A 40
CS-A-60 A 60
CS-B-20 B 20
CS-B-40 B 40
CS-B-60 B 60
CS-B-80 B 80
CS-C-20 C 20
CS-C-40 C 40
CS-C-60 C 60
CS-C-80 C 80
CS-C-100 C 100
1) CS: Copper slag.
2) CS-A-20: CS (Copper slag), A (CS grading type), 20 (CS content).
3) OPC: Sand 100 %, CS 0 %.
Table 2

Mix design of copper slag modified cement mortar
Classification
CS contents
(%)
W/C
(%)
Unit weight (kg/m
3
)
C W S CS
OPC 0 50 480 240 1423.8 0
CS-20 20 50 480 240 1139.1 383.3
CS-40 40 50 480 240 854.3 766.7
CS-60 60 50 480 240 569.5 1150.0
CS-80 80 50 480 240 284.8 1533.3
CS-100 100 50 480 240 0 1916.7
104 Chang Woo Hong, Jung-Il Lee and Jeong Ho Ryu
7일 강도는 동 제련 슬래그를 치환함으로서 OPC보다
감소하는 것으로 나타났으나, 재령 28일에서는 동 제련
슬래그를 20 % 잔골재로 치환한 경우만 OPC보다 증가